# Legislation Text

### File #: 07336, Version: 1

#### Fiscal Note

No appropriation is required.

## Title

Amending the Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Madison and Dane County for creation of a City-County Health Department.

### Body

WHEREAS, on March 27, 2007, the Common Council approved a resolution approving the Intergovernmental Agreement between Dane County and the City of Madison to complete the merger of the public health agencies of the County and the City, RES-07-00392; and

WHEREAS, said agreement was also approved by an ordinance adopted on the same date, ORD-07-0049; and

WHEREAS, there is a need to make a slight amendment in the Intergovernmental Agreement to clarify that the Board of Health under the agreement is the successor to the existing Board of Health and that the existing members of the Board will continue in their positions following the effective date of the merger.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED:

1. Sections VI., A., 1. and 2., of the Intergovernmental Agreement between the City of Madison and Dane County for creation of a City-County Health Department are hereby amended to read:

### VI. Organizational Structure.

- A. Local Board of Health.
  - 1. Creation. The Board of Health for Madison and Dane County ("BOHMDC") shall be the Board of Health for the Department <u>and shall be the successor in interest to the Board created under the Intergovernmental Agreement, Phase I.</u>
  - 2. Composition, Terms. The BOHMDC shall consist of eight (8) members. <u>The members</u> of the BOHMDC appointed under the Intergovernmental Agreement, Phase I, and serving as of the effective date of this Agreement, shall continue to serve until the expiration of their term as set forth herein. Appointees who are not elected officials shall have a demonstrated interest or competence in the field of public health or community health and shall reflect the diversity of the community.
    - a. The Mayor shall appoint one (1) alder member subject to confirmation by the Common Council.
    - b. The County Executive shall appoint one (1) supervisor member subject to confirmation by the County Board. The supervisor shall reside outside the City.
    - c. The Mayor and the County Executive shall jointly appoint six (6) members. A good faith effort shall be made to appoint one (1) licensed physician, one (1) environmental health expert, and one (1) registered nurse. The physician shall be appointed from a list submitted by the Dane County Medical Society. The nurse shall have experience in community health practice. The appointments shall be as follows:

- 1) Three (3) members shall be City residents and shall be subject to confirmation by the Common Council.
- 2) Three (3) members shall be County residents who reside outside of the City and shall be subject to confirmation by the County Board.
- 3) The board members' term
  - shall be as follows:
    - a.) The alder and supervisor terms shall be for two (2) years.
    - b.) The remaining six (6) board members terms shall be for three (3) years, staggered so that two (2) board members' terms expire each year (one each from city and county.) In January, 2008, these board members shall determine, by lot, which members have initial terms of 1, 2 or 3 years. Thereafter, the terms shall be for 3 years.
    - c.) The board member's term shall be automatically terminated and a vacancy created upon his or her absence from three (3) consecutive meetings.